

MIRAMAR HOTEL AND INVESTMENT COMPANY, LIMITED

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 71)

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Annual General Meeting of the Company will be held at Miramar Ballroom, Hotel Miramar Penthouse, 130 Nathan Road, Kowloon, on Tuesday, 5 September 2006 at 12:00 noon for the following purposes:

- (1) To receive and consider the audited Statement of Accounts and the Reports of the Directors and of the Auditors for the year ended 31 March 2006;
- (2) To declare a final dividend;
- (3) To re-elect Directors;
- (4) To re-appoint Auditors and authorise the Directors to fix their remuneration;
- (5) To consider as special business and, if thought fit, pass the following resolution as Ordinary Resolution:

ORDINARY RESOLUTION

"THAT:

- (i) subject to paragraph (ii) below, the exercise by the Directors of the Company during the Relevant Period (as hereinafter defined) of all the powers of the Company to repurchase shares of HK\$0.70 each in the capital of the Company on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited ("Stock Exchange") or on any other stock exchange on which the securities of the Company may be listed and recognised by the Securities and Futures Commission of Hong Kong and the Stock Exchange for this purpose, subject to and in accordance with all applicable laws and the requirements of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on the Stock Exchange or of any other stock exchange as amended from time to time, be and is hereby generally and unconditionally approved;
- (ii) the aggregate nominal amount of the shares of the Company which the Company is authorised to repurchase pursuant to the approval in paragraph (i) above shall not exceed 10 per cent. of the aggregate nominal amount of the share capital of the Company in issue at the date of this Resolution, and the said approval shall be limited accordingly; and
- (iii) for the purposes of this Resolution, "Relevant Period" means the period from the passing of this Resolution until whichever is the earliest of:
 - (a) the conclusion of the next Annual General Meeting of the Company;
 - (b) the expiration of the period within which the next Annual General Meeting of the Company is required by law to be held; and

(c) the date on which the authority set out in this Resolution is revoked or varied by an ordinary resolution of the shareholders in general meeting of the Company.".

By Order of the Board CHU KWOK SUN Secretary

Hong Kong, 21 July 2006

Notes:

- 1. The register of members of the Company will be closed from 25 August 2006 to 5 September 2006, both days inclusive.
- 2. In order to qualify for the proposed final dividend, all transfers, accompanied by the relevant share certificates, must be lodged with the Registrars of the Company, Computershare Hong Kong Investor Services Limited, at 17th Floor, Hopewell Centre, 183 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong, no later than 4:00 p.m. on 24 August 2006.
- 3. A member of the Company entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint a proxy to attend and vote instead of him. A proxy need not be a member of the Company. To be valid, the proxy form together with the power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy of such power of attorney or authority must be deposited at the registered office of the Company at 118-130 Nathan Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time for holding the meeting.

As at the date of this announcement, (i) the executive Directors are Dr. Lee Shau Kee, Mr. Richard Tang Yat Sun, Mr. Colin Lam Ko Yin, Mr. Lee Ka Shing, Mr. Norman Ho Hau Chong, Mr. Eddie Lau Yum Chuen and Mr. Peter Yu Tat Kong; (ii) the non-executive Directors are Mr. Woo Kim Phoe, Dr. Patrick Fung Yuk Bun, Mr. Dominic Cheng Ka On, Mr. Tony Ng, Mr. Howard Yeung Ping Leung, Mr. Thomas Liang Cheung Biu and Mr. Alexander Au Siu Kee; (iii) the independent non-executive Directors are Dr. David Sin Wai Kin, Mr. Wu King Cheong and Mr. Timpson Chung Shui Ming.